

EXHIBIT B

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANCA ADAMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

**AMERICA'S TEST KITCHEN, LP,
AMERICA'S TEST KITCHEN, INC.,
AND JACKIE FORD,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-11309-AK

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 5

A. The Settlement Class Encompasses Everyone Injured by the Privacy Intrusions Plaintiff Alleges Within the Statute of Limitations Period. 5

B. The Settlement Provides for Significant Remedial Measures and Injunctive Relief. 6

C. The Settlement Release Is Adequately Tailored in Scope and Does Not Release Settlement Class Members’ Damages Claims..... 6

D. The Settlement Administrator 7

E. The Proposed Notice Program Is Calculated to Afford Ample Notice..... 7

F. Counsel Will Apply for a Class Representative Service Award..... 8

G. Plaintiff’s Counsel Application for Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses..... 8

IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 9

V. LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

VI. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 11

A. The Settlement Is Fundamentally Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 11

1. The Settlement Class Has Been Vigorously Represented..... 11

2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length After the Exchange of Informal Discovery..... 13

3. The Settlement Provides Meaningful Relief to the Class..... 14

a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal. 15

b. Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief and Any Agreement Required to Be Identified. 16

c. The Terms of any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees. 17

4. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably. 17

VII. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS. 18

A. The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous..... 19

B. Several Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Class. 19

C. The Class Representative’s Claim Is Typical of the Settlement Class Members. 20

D. The Proposed Class Representative and Class Counsel Have and Will Continue to Fairly and Adequately Represent the Settlement Class..... 21

E. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2)..... 22

5. Plaintiff’s Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel. 24

6. The Notice Program Is Adequate. 25

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Bertella v. JetDirect Aviation, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-10527, 2010 WL 4103664 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2010)	21, 22
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Briggs, et. al., v. Mass. Dept. of Correction et. al.</i> , No. CV 15-40162-GAO, 2021 WL 3711406 (D. Mass. Aug. 20, 2021).....	23
<i>Bussie Bussie v. Allmerica Financial Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	18, 22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974).....	10, 16
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10, 19
<i>Del Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-00328, 2019 WL 2162083 (D.R.I. May 17, 2019)	18
<i>DeRosa v. Mass. Bay Commuter Rail Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2010)	19
<i>Diaz v. Google LLC</i> , No. 5:21-cv-3080 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2022)	23
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-12234-DJC, 2012 WL 957633 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2012)	23
<i>Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Inc.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D.N.C. 2020)	24
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Lupron(R) Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10, 11

In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 19

In re Organogenesis Sec. Litig.,
241 F.R.D. 397 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 22

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11, 13

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. 08 CIV. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) 23

Kinder v. Meredith Corp.,
No. 14-cv-11284, 2016 WL 454441 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2016)..... 20

Lazar v. Pierce,
757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 11

Meaden v. HarborOne Bank,
No. 23-cv-10467, 2023 WL 3529762 (D. Mass. May 18, 2023)..... 13, 19, 20, 21

Nat’l Ass’n of Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
No. 15-cv-30024, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020) 13

New England Biolabs, Inc. v. Miller,
No. 1:20-CV-11234-RGS, 2022 WL 20583575 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2022) 23

Ouadani v. Dynamex Operations E., LLC,
405 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 20

Quadrelli v. Moniz,
No. 20-CV-10685-ADB, 2020 WL 3051778 (D. Mass. June 8, 2020) 23

Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.,
No. 13-cv-13142, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 13, 14

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 18

Selby v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 98 CIV. 5283(RLC), 2003 WL 22772330 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2003)..... 23

Vara v. DeVos,
No. CV 19-12175-LTS, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020)..... 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 23, 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 25

Walsh v. Popular, Inc.,
839 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.P.R. 2012)..... 10, 11

Welch v. Theodorides-Bustle,
273 F.R.D 692 (N.D. Fla. 2010) 24

Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.,
565 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.N.H. 2021)..... 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(3)..... 6

9 U.S.C. § 16(a) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 2, 7, 9, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 4, 12, 14, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 10, 11, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 15, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)..... 9
